

No. 12-50377

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION OF HIDALGO COUNTY TEXAS,
INCORPORATED; PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION OF LUBBOCK,
INCORPORATED; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF CAMERON AND WILLACY
COUNTIES; FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATES OF SAN ANTONIO; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF CENTRAL TEXAS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GULF COAST,
INCORPORATED; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTH TEXAS, INCORPORATED;
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WEST TEXAS, INCORPORATED; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF AUSTIN FAMILY PLANNING, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS M. SUEHS, EXECUTIVE COMMISSIONER, TEXAS HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERV. COMM'N, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION,
CIVIL NO. 1:12-CV-00322-LY, HON. LEE YEAKEL

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND AND
TEXAS EAGLE FORUM IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund and Texas
Eagle Forum*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons i

Table of Contents.....iii

Table of Authorities v

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case 1

 Constitutional Background..... 2

 Statutory and Regulatory Background 4

 Federal Common Law 8

 Factual Background 9

Standard of Review 10

Summary of Argument..... 10

Argument 13

I. Planned Parenthood Cannot Establish Jurisdiction or State a Claim for Medicaid Relief..... 13

 A. HHS Lacks Vested Medicaid Rights Due to Unmet Conditions Precedent..... 14

 B. Planned Parenthood Lacks Standing to Enforce Texas’ Non-Vested Obligations..... 16

 C. Medicaid Does Not Confer Protected Interests – *i.e.*, Standing – on Planned Parenthood..... 18

 D. The Eleventh Amendment Precludes Medicaid-Based Claims..... 19

 E. Planned Parenthood Lacks a Cause of Action to Enforce Medicaid-Based Claims..... 21

1.	Planned Parenthood Cannot Bring Medicaid-Based Claims under §1983.....	22
2.	Planned Parenthood Cannot Bring Medicaid-Based Claims under <i>Ex parte Young</i>	23
II.	Planned Parenthood Cannot Prevail on the Merits	24
A.	WHP Does Not Violate Medicaid.....	24
1.	The Presumption against Preemption Applies	26
2.	This Court Owes No Deference to HHS’s Review of Texas’ Renewed Waiver Request	27
3.	WHP Complies with “Free Choice”	30
4.	WHP Lawfully Defines “Qualified” Providers	31
5.	Planned Parenthood Fails to State Vested Medicaid Claims	33
B.	WHP Does Not Impose Unconstitutional Conditions on State Funding.....	33
	Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 4

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008)..... 26

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.,
131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011)..... 21

Avatar Exploration, Inc. v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.,
933 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 15

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002) 2, 3, 14, 21

Bates v. State Bar of Arizona, 433 U.S. 350 (1977)..... 35

Blanchard 1986, Ltd. v. Park Plantation, LLC,
553 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 337 (1997) 22

Bossier Parish School Bd. v. Lemon,
370 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 3, 14

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 36

Boyle v. United Tech. Corp., 487 U.S. 500 (1988) 8-9

Centex Corp. v. Dalton, 840 S.W.2d 952 (Tex. 1992)..... 15

*Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Com. of
New York*, 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 35

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)..... 32

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 25, 27-30

Citizens United v. F.E.C., 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) 35

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 27

City of Houston v. Williams, 353 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2011) 18

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 10

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113 (2005) 22

Conoco, Inc. v. Republic Ins. Co., 819 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1987) 17

Continental Oil Co. v. Lane Wood & Co.,
443 S.W.2d 698 (Tex. 1969) 17

Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004) 18

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... 10

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 4

Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006) 9

Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins,
509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007) 23

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 11, 19-20, 22-24

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 15

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 19

Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.,
539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) 30

First Medical Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega-Ramos,
479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007) 31

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 2

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,
493 U.S. 103 (1989) 22-23

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 22

Green v. Mansour, 474 U.S. 64 (1985) 19

Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890) 4

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) 34

Ingalls Shipbuilding v. Fed’l Ins. Co.,
410 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2005) 15

James v. City of Dallas, Tex., 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) 13

Kane Enterprises v. MacGregor (USA) Inc.,
322 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2003) 33

Karo v. San Diego Symphony Orchestra Ass’n,
762 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 17

Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O’Rourke, 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991) 31

Kinney v. Weaver, 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Land v. Dollar, 330 U.S. 731 (1947) 10

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 20

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 19

Massachusetts Ass’n of Health Maintenance Organizations v.
Ruthardt, 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 30

Matter of Appletree Markets, Inc., 19 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 28

McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins,
381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 23

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Texas Utilities Elec. Co.,
995 S.W.2d 647 (Tex. 1999) 16

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 26

Miree v. DeKalb County, 433 U.S. 25 (1977) 9

National Ass’n Of State Utility Consumer Advocates v. F.C.C.,
457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 30

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 14

Palma v. Verex Assur., Inc., 79 F.3d 1453 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 17

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 3-4

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984) 20

Perez v. Ledesma, 401 U.S. 82 (1971) 22

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 34

Planned Parenthood of Houston & Southeast Texas v. Sanchez,
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 10-11, 23-24

Planned Parenthood of Houston & Southeast Texas v. Sanchez,
480 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 23

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 35

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Shalala, 932 F.Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996) 28

Public Utility Comm’n of Texas v. Gulf States Utilities Co.,
809 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. 1991) 6

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139 (1993)..... 4

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 2

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 26

Rodriguez v. Service Lloyds Ins. Co.,
997 S.W.2d 248 (Tex. 1999) 6

Shaw Constructors v. ICF Kaiser Engineers, Inc.,
395 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 33

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 36

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 25-27

Sossamon v. Texas, 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011) 3, 21, 23

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958) 36

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 2, 17

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009)..... 17

Tawes v. Barnes, 340 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. 2011)..... 16

Thompson v. Goetzmann, 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003) 14-15

U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers,
413 U.S. 548 (1973)..... 36

U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc., 440 U.S. 715 (1979) 8-9

United Public Workers v. Mitchell, 330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... 35

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson, 495 U.S. 362 (1990)..... 15

Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Dabney,
222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 28

Waggoner v. Herring-Showers Lumber Co.,
 40 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1931) 15

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) 17

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., 550 U.S. 1 (2007)..... 29-30

Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs., 492 U.S. 490 (1989)..... 33-34

Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n, 496 U.S. 498 (1990)..... 4

Wyeth v. Levine, 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)..... 29

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1 2-3, 5, 14, 22-23, 26, 32

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2..... 31-32

U.S. CONST. amend. I 34-35

U.S. CONST. amend. XI 4, 14, 19

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 34

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 22

28 U.S.C. §1343(3) 22

Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. §1396 *et seq.*..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §1315..... 5

42 U.S.C. §1316(a)(3)..... 5

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a) 5

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(23)..... 7, 30

42 U.S.C. §1396a(p)(1)..... 7, 30-32

42 U.S.C. §1396c 5, 8, 33

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 12, 22-23

Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13..... 22

Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470 22

TEX. HUM. RES. CODE §32.024(c-1) 6

TEX. HUM. RES. CODE §32.0248(b)..... 5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. REP. NO. 100-109 (1987) 7, 31

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)..... 16
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 16
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1
42 C.F.R. §430.12..... 5
42 C.F.R. §430.18..... 5
42 C.F.R. §430.60..... 5
42 C.F.R. §430.76..... 5
42 C.F.R. §430.102(c)..... 5
42 C.F.R. §1002.2(b) 31
1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §354.1362(1)(A) 6
1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §354.1362(6) 6
